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Summary of Key Indicators for Irish & Foreign owned 
Agency Assisted Clients 2006-2007 & 2000-2007 

 

Table 1: Irish owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded Services 

  Percentage Change                 

2006-2007 

Percentage Change Per Annum         

2000-2007 

  All Manufacturing  Int. Traded 

Services 

All Manufacturing  Int. Traded 

Services 

Sales 8.5% 8.0% 9.8% 3.8% 2.2% 9.3% 

Exports 8.0% 5.8% 14.4% 3.8% 2.0% 10.5% 

Value Added 10.4% 11.6% 8.9% 7.3% 4.4% 12.6% 

Direct Expenditure in 

Irish Economy 

6.1% 5.4% 8.8% 2.3% 1.5% 5.7% 

 

 

Table 2: Foreign owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded Services 

  Percentage Change                 

2006-2007 

Percentage Change Per Annum         

2000-2007 

  All Manufacturing  Int. Traded 

Services 

All Manufacturing  Int. Traded 

Services 

Sales 6.4% 6.0% 7.3% 5.1% 4.0% 8.0% 

Exports 6.4% 6.4% 6.5% 5.8% 4.8% 8.6% 

Value Added 9.1% 5.1% 17.3% 3.4% 0.9% 9.9% 

Direct Expenditure in 

Irish Economy 

7.9% 6.6% 10.7% 0.5% 0.7% 0.2% 
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Executive Summary 

Introduction 
This report presents the results of the Annual Business Survey of Economic Impact (ABSEI) for 2007.  
The ABSEI covers the client base of Enterprise Ireland, IDA Ireland, Shannon Development and 
Údarás na Gaeltachta.  The findings are presented alongside results of the former Irish Economy 
Expenditure survey in order to provide trend information for a number of time periods between 
1990 and 2007.  The main findings of the survey are presented below in respect of Irish-owned and 
foreign-owned firms. 

 

Irish-Owned Manufacturing & Internationally Traded Services 
 

Table 3: Annual Business Survey of Economic Impact - Selected Indicators 

  Percentage Change                   

2006-2007 

Percentage Change Per Annum          

2000-2007 

  All Manufacturing  Int. Traded 

Services 

All Manufacturing  Int. Traded 

Services 

Sales 8.5% 8.0% 9.8% 3.8% 2.2% 9.3% 

Exports 8.0% 5.8% 14.4% 3.8% 2.0% 10.5% 

Value Added 10.4% 11.6% 8.9% 7.3% 4.4% 12.6% 

Direct Expenditure in 

Irish Economy 

6.1% 5.4% 8.8% 2.3% 1.5% 5.7% 

 

Sales 
Total sales of Irish-owned agency assisted companies operating in the manufacturing and 
internationally traded services sectors amounted to €29.6bn in 2007.  Manufacturing sectors account 
for €21.6bn of this total with the remaining €8bn coming from internationally traded services.  The 
food and drink1 sector continues to account for the largest share of indigenous sales (€11.3bn or 39 
percent), followed by basic and fabricated metal products and non-metallic minerals sectors, 
accounting for 5.7 and 7.6 percent respectively of total sales among indigenous companies.   

Overall, sales in manufacturing and internationally traded services grew at a rate of 8.5 percent in 
nominal terms between 2006 and 2007. Total sales in the internationally traded services sector grew 
by 9.8 percent and the manufacturing sectors recorded an 8 percent growth.  Time-series analysis 
reveals that sales growth has averaged over 3.8 percent per annum over the period 2000-2007. The 

                                                 
 
1 Food and Drink Sector – these figures are inclusive of Food, Drink and Tobacco 
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share of sales accounted for by the internationally traded services sector has grown significantly 
over the period 1990-2007. This sector now accounts for over 27 percent of all sales, as opposed to 
just less than five percent in 1990.   

Exports 
Total exports of Irish-owned manufacturing and internationally traded services firms amounted to 
€11.8bn in 2007, with a nominal growth rate of 8 percent between 2006 and 2007. Manufacturing 
sectors accounted for €8.7bn (74 percent) of this total and some €3.1bn comes from software 
development and other internationally traded services.  Food and drink exports continue to account 
for the largest share of indigenous manufacturing exports (€5.6bn or 46.6 percent).  The overall 
export intensity (exports as a percentage of total sales) of Irish manufacturing and international 
services sectors has averaged at around 40 percent over the period 1990-2007.  

Value Added 
Value added (sales less the cost of materials and services) of Irish-owned manufacturing and 
international services amounted to €12bn in 2007, which grew by 7.3 percent per annum in nominal 
terms between 2000 and 2007. Value added grew by 12.6 percent per annum in nominal terms 
between 2000 and 2007 among indigenous companies engaged in internationally traded services.  

Value added per person employed (a standard measure of labour productivity) amounted to €91,500     
in 2007, which equates to a nominal increase of 8.6 percent per annum during the 2000-2007 
period.  Value added per person employed is higher in internationally traded services activities 
(€146,100) compared to manufacturing activities (€71,700). 
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Expenditure 
 

Figure 1: Expenditure in the Irish Economy by Irish-owned Manufacturing & Internationally 
Traded Services 1990-2007 
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Total direct expenditure by Irish-owned manufacturing and internationally traded services in the 
Irish economy amounted to €17.8bn in 2007, which consists of €5.5bn on payroll costs, €8.6bn on 
Irish-produced raw materials and €3.7bn on Irish services. Total expenditure by Irish-owned firms 
has grown steadily since 2003 and in the period from 2000-2007 the increase has amounted to 2.3 
percent. 

The total direct expenditure (€17.8b) of the indigenous enterprise base in the domestic economy 
equates to about 60.3 percent of sales by indigenous firms in 2007 (€29.6bn).   

The composition of direct expenditure has changed over this series. In 1990, payroll made up 23 
percent while in 2007 payroll has risen to 31 percent.   During the same period, Irish materials made 
up 62 percent in 1990 but this had decreased to 48 percent in 2007.  Finally, Irish services now 
account for 21 percent of all expenditure an increase from its 1990 level of 15 percent.   These 
figures reflect the structural change in economic activity from manufacturing sectors to 
internationally traded sectors where raw material inputs are not as significant in their output as in 
the manufacturing sectors.  
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Direct Expenditure in the Irish economy as a percentage of GNP2 
In 1990, direct expenditure in the Irish economy by Irish-owned companies was 25 percent of GNP, 
by 2000 it had dropped to 17.1 percent and this ratio now in 2007 stands at 11.1 percent.  The 
combined effect of the slowdown in growth of direct expenditure by Irish-owned companies coupled 
with the increase in GNP that has been fuelled by growth in the construction sector in the same 
period, has led to a decline in the percentage contribution to GNP of Irish-owned client companies.  

 

Table 4: Direct Expenditure as a percentage of GNP by Irish-owned companies 

 1990 2000 2007 

All  25.0% 17.1% 11.1% 

Manufacturing 24.1% 14.3% 8.8% 

Internationally Traded Services 1.0% 2.8% 2.3% 

Direct Expenditure in Irish Economy is calculated as the sum of:  

(Payroll costs + Irish-sourced raw materials + Irish-sourced services) 

 

Value Added as a Percentage of GNP3 
Over the seven-year period from 2000-2007 there is some evidence of a convergence between the 
levels of Value added made by manufacturing and internationally traded services.  Manufacturing 
has decreased from 5.8 percent to 4.3 percent while internationally traded services has moved from 
2.5 to 3.2 percent. It is likely that the importance of the Internationally Traded Services sector will 
continue to increase.  

 

Table 5: Value Added as a percentage of GNP by Irish-owned companies 

  1990 2000 2007 

All  8.6% 8.3% 7.5% 

Manufacturing 8.1% 5.8% 4.3% 

Internationally Traded Services 0.5% 2.5% 3.2% 

Total Value Added is calculated as  

(Sales less all raw materials + services) 

 

                                                 
 
2 GNP @ current market prices:  [1990 = €32,047]  [2000 = €89,132]   [2007 = €161,210]  Source: CSO 'National Income and Expenditure' 
3 GNP @ current market prices:  [1990 = €32,047]  [2000 = €89,132]   [2007 = €161,210]  Source: CSO 'National Income and Expenditure' 
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Foreign-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded 
Services 

Table 6: Annual Business Survey of Economic Impact - Selected Indicators  

  Percentage Change                   

2006-2007 

Percentage Change Per Annum          

2000-2007 

  All Manufacturing  Int. Traded 

Services 

All Manufacturin

g  

Int. Traded 

Services 

Sales 6.4% 6.0% 7.3% 5.1% 4.0% 8.0% 

Exports 6.4% 6.4% 6.5% 5.8% 4.8% 8.6% 

Value Added 9.1% 5.1% 17.3% 3.4% 0.9% 9.9% 

Direct Expenditure in 

Irish Economy 

7.9% 6.6% 10.7% 0.5% 0.7% 0.2% 

 

Sales 
Total sales of agency assisted foreign-owned companies operating in the manufacturing and 
internationally traded services sectors grew by around 6.4 percent in nominal terms between 2006 
and 2007 and amounted to approximately €102.9bn in 2007. Manufacturing sectors accounted for 
€71.7bn of this total with the remaining €31.3bn coming from internationally traded services.   

Having witnessed double digit growth in the 1990s, sales growth in foreign-owned companies slowed 
down to 5.1 percent per annum in nominal terms between 2000 and 2007. There are considerable 
differences across the individual sectors behind the overall figures. Food & drink (6.2 percent), 
chemicals/pharmaceuticals (7.9 percent) and medical devices sectors (8.6 percent) have continued 
to perform strongly during the same period.  Sales of textiles and non-metallic minerals have been 
in decline, with reported sales in the textiles sector in 2007 (€82m) that were less than a quarter of 
those in 2000 (€344m).  At 8 percent, the internationally traded sector grew faster than the 
manufacturing industry in nominal terms between 2006 and 2007 and this sector now accounts for 
about 30 percent of all sales and 28 percent of all employment, as opposed to only 9 percent of 
sales and 8 percent of employment in 1990.  

 

Exports 
Total exports in foreign-owned manufacturing and internationally traded services amounted to 
€97.4bn in 2007 with manufacturing accounting for €68.2bn (70 percent) of this total, and the 
internationally trading services sector contributing €29.2bn (30 percent) to the balance.  Overall, 
exports in foreign-owned manufacturing firms grew by 6.4 percent between 2006 and 2007. In line 
with the trends observed in the total sales figures, the contribution of the internationally traded 
services sector to this overall export growth has been higher than the rate observed in the 
manufacturing sectors; 2007 was a strong year for export growth in the foreign-owned 
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internationally traded services sector, with a growth figure of 6.5 percent.  In 2007, over 94 percent 
of the goods and services produced by foreign-owned firms were exported. 

 

Value Added 
Value added (sales minus the total cost of materials and services) of foreign-owned firms amounted 
to €43.7bn in 2007, growing at a rate of 3.4 percent per annum in nominal terms from 2000 to 2007.   

Value added per person employed (a standard measure of labour productivity) equated to €306,300 
in 2007, representing a 6.5 percent per annum increase in nominal terms between 2000 and 2007.  
The chemicals sector and the software sector record particularly high levels of Value added per 
employee, averaging €757,600 and €631,900 respectively compared with €37,000 in the textiles and 
clothing sector.  

 

Figure 2: Expenditure in the Irish Economy by Foreign-owned Manufacturing & Internationally 
Traded Services, 1990-2007 
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Total expenditure by foreign firms in the Irish economy amounted to €18.1bn in 2007, an increase of 
7.9 percent on 2006 and a recovery from the decline of the three previous years. This comprises 
€7.2bn on services purchases in Ireland, €3.3bn on materials produced in Ireland, and €7.6bn on 
payroll costs.   

As a percentage of sales, total direct expenditure in the Irish economy by foreign-owned firms was 
17.7 percent in 2007.  This shows a downward trend in this ratio since 2000 when direct expenditure 
equated to 24 percent of sales. 
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Direct Expenditure in the Irish economy as a percentage of GNP4 
In 1990, direct expenditure in the Irish economy by foreign-owned companies was 16.2 percent of 
GNP. The ratio to GNP had increased in 2000 to 19.7 percent and has since declined to 11.3 percent 
in 2007.  The combined effect of no increase in direct expenditure in the Irish economy by foreign-
owned companies coupled with the increase in GNP that has been fuelled by growth in the 
construction sector in the same period has led to a decline in the percentage contribution to GNP of 
foreign-owned client companies. During the years 2000-2007, direct expenditure in the foreign-
owned manufacturing sector has fallen proportionately more than in foreign-owned firms in 
internationally traded services. 

 
Table 7: Direct Expenditure in the Irish Economy by Foreign-owned Companies as a Percentage 
of GNP 

  1990 2000 2007 

All  16.2% 19.7% 11.3% 

Manufacturing 15.0% 13.1% 7.6% 

Internationally Traded Services 1.2% 6.6% 3.7% 

Calculated as the sum of: 

(Payroll costs + Irish-sourced raw materials + Irish-sourced services) 

 
Value Added as a percentage of GNP 
Since 1990 there is evidence of a degree of convergence between the levels of value added made by 
manufacturing and internationally traded services. Manufacturing has remained at 17.7 percent 
while internationally traded services has increased from 1.8 to 9.4 percent. Total value added in 
foreign-owned companies is twice that of their Direct Expenditure in both sectors.  Direct 
Expenditure for manufacturing companies was 7.6 percent of GNP while their value added 
amounted to 17.7 percent.  The figures for Internationally Traded Services amounted to 3.7 percent 
and 9.4 percent of GNP respectively. 

 

Table 8: Value Added as a percentage of GNP by foreign-owned companies 

  1990 2000 2007 

All  19.3% 38.9% 27.1% 

Manufacturing 17.5% 30.1% 17.7% 

Internationally Traded Services 1.8% 8.8% 9.4% 

Total Value Added is calculated as  

(Sales less All raw materials + services) 

                                                 
 
4 GNP @ current market prices:  [1990 = €32,047]  [2000 = €89,132]   [2007 = €161,210]  Source: CSO 'National Income and Expenditure' 
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1. Introduction 

1.1 Background 
 
This document presents the results of the Annual Business Survey of Economic Impact (ABSEI) for 
2007.  The survey covers the client base of Enterprise Ireland, IDA Ireland, Shannon Development 
and Údarás na Gaeltachta, and the population comprises all manufacturing and internationally 
traded services firms in Ireland with 10 or more employees – approximately 4,000 client companies. 

The document provides aggregated estimates for all Irish-owned and foreign-owned firms across a 
range of variables and provides an overview of the evolution of manufacturing and internationally-
traded services sectors over recent years.  All figures in this report are in nominal values – real 
growth figures are given in Appendix A. 

The present survey replaced the Irish Economy Expenditure (IEE) Survey undertaken by Forfás up to 
1999 when it was amalgamated with Enterprise Ireland’s Annual Business Survey.   

 

1.2 Methodology & Use of Data 
 
An inter-agency group comprising Forfás and a representative from each of the participating 
agencies manages the implementation of the survey.  The group meets on a regular basis to review 
progress in respect of survey fieldwork, and to consider issues of methodology, coverage and 
questionnaire content.  The survey is used extensively by Forfás and the participating agencies for a 
number of purposes, some of which are listed below: 

 Each of the participating agencies obtains aggregated information relating to its own client base 
and this information is used to assess the achievement of internal goals and targets.   

 The firm-level data compiled in the survey is used by each of the agencies, and by Forfás, to 
add to its knowledge of individual companies, and also to feed into numerous policy/sectoral 
studies where information is required on different grouping of companies. 

 The information collected in the survey is used in the "Value for Money Indicators" project along 
with other information from the employment survey and information from the development 
agencies.  

 

Survey results are published annually on the Forfás web site www.forfas.ie 

 

 

 

 

http://www.forfas.ie/
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1.3 Results  
The results of this year’s survey are presented alongside a re-working of the historic IEE data so as 
to provide trend information for the period 1990-2007.  The data from 2000-2007 are based on the 
new ABSEI.  Although every attempt has been made to reconcile the two datasets, including the use 
of a consistent weighting methodology to account for survey non-respondents, it has proven difficult 
to completely reconcile the two datasets due to differences in population bases. 

For the purposes of this paper therefore, the analysis is segmented into results for a number of 
distinct time periods roughly corresponding to the pre (1990-1994), mid (1995-1999) and post (2000-
2007) “Celtic Tiger” phases of the economy.  This not only ensures that results are internally 
consistent (i.e. that we are not making inferences concerning growth rates across different 
surveys), but also allows us to examine the performance of the Irish enterprise base over recent 
years.  In the few instances where it has proven necessary to show trend information over the entire 
period, as in the case of exports intensity, the discontinuity between the two series is clearly 
marked.   

The document provides a commentary on key results in respect of Irish-owned manufacturing and 
internationally traded services (Section 2) and foreign-owned manufacturing and internationally 
traded services (Section 3).  Detailed tabular data are provided in a separate appendix on the basis 
of “All Irish-owned Firms”, “All Foreign-owned Firms”, and “All Firms Combined”. 

To highlight broad trends, the various manufacturing sectors have been amalgamated into a smaller 
number of groups – ‘Food/Drink/Tobacco’, ‘All Other Manufacturing’ (textiles, printing, wood 
products, chemicals, rubber and plastics, non-metallic minerals, manufacturing n.e.c.) and ‘All 
Engineering Sectors’ (general machinery, fabricated metal products, electrical and electronic 
equipment, professional goods, transport equipment).  For the purposes of this report, the 
international services sector is divided into two groups – ‘Software Development’ and ‘All Other 
International Services’ (which includes engineering services, educational services, and other 
computer related activities outside pure software development – content, digital media etc.).  A 
detailed sectoral breakdown of these figures is provided in the appendices.   
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2. Irish-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded           
Services 

Table 9: Sales & Sales Growth in Irish-Owned Manufacturing & Internationally Traded Services 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2006-2007

Per Annum 
Change 

1990-1994

Per Annum 
Change 

1995-1999

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007

€k €k €k €k €k % % % %

Total - All Sectors 22,814,853 23,850,349 25,279,593 27,317,905 29,631,680 8.5% 3.7% 8.8% 3.8%

Manufacturing 17,965,681 18,232,904 18,821,027 19,967,581 21,563,756 8.0% 3.5% 7.7% 2.2%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 10,390,038 10,512,073 10,707,135 11,034,011 11,590,637 5.0% 2.8% 5.2% 1.3%

  All Other Manufacturing 4,655,093 4,831,425 4,939,886 5,409,767 5,970,954 10.4% 4.8% 9.0% 3.3%

  All Engineering Sectors 2,920,549 2,889,406 3,174,006 3,523,803 4,002,165 13.6% 3.7% 15.4% 3.5%

Internationally Traded Services 4,849,172 5,617,445 6,458,566 7,350,324 8,067,924 9.8% 8.5% 22.5% 9.3%

  Software Development 998,453 1,113,442 1,266,091 1,435,791 1,566,589 9.1% 23.3% 42.2% 4.8%

  All Other Services 3,850,719 4,504,003 5,192,475 5,914,533 6,501,336 9.9% 6.3% 17.4% 10.7%  
 

The overall sales of Irish-owned manufacturing and international services amounted to 
approximately €29.6bn in 2007 and represents an 8.5 percent increase over last year’s figures.    

There has been an upward trend in sales by Irish-owned enterprises since 2003 and over the period 
2000 to 2007, sales growth of 3.8 percent per annum in nominal terms is reported.  This matches 
the level of growth in the early 1990s though is lower than the experience of the indigenous 
enterprise base in the second half of the 1990s when sales growth averaged 8.8 percent per annum 
in nominal terms.     

Table 9 also highlights some interesting aspects of the structural change that has been taking place 
in the Irish-owned enterprise base.  Sales growth in the internationally traded services sector 
continues to outpace manufacturing performance between 2000 and 2007; with 9.3 percent growth 
in internationally traded services and just 2.2 percent growth in manufacturing per annum in 
nominal terms. However, the level of total sales in manufacturing at €21.5b is still more than two 
and half times the level of sales in internationally traded services among indigenous firms.  

Specific sectors that performed well in terms of sales in the 2000 to 2007 period are Non-metallic 
minerals; Basic & fabricated metal products; Machinery n.e.c which all saw growth of approximately 
7 percent (Appendix – Table B1) 
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Table 10: Composition of Irish-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded Services, 1990-
2007 

1990 1995 2000 2007 1990 1995 2000 2007

% % % % % % % %

Total - All Sectors 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Manufacturing 95.3% 94.0% 81.0% 72.8% 94.3% 92.6% 79.1% 73.5%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 59.4% 55.7% 46.4% 39.1% 33.1% 30.5% 30.2% 28.7%

  All Other Manufacturing 25.7% 27.0% 20.8% 20.2% 42.8% 41.6% 28.4% 24.7%

  All Engineering Sectors 10.2% 11.2% 13.8% 13.5% 18.4% 20.5% 20.6% 20.1%

Internationally Traded Services 4.7% 6.0% 19.0% 27.2% 5.7% 7.4% 20.9% 26.5%

  Software Development 0.5% 1.0% 5.0% 5.3% 1.2% 1.9% 6.5% 7.9%

  All Other Services 4.2% 5.0% 14.0% 21.9% 4.5% 5.5% 14.4% 18.6%

Sales Employment

 
Note: Employment shares in this table are calculated on the basis of data from the ABSEI and are 
not directly comparable with the results of the Forfás Annual Employment Survey.  

 
Table 10 provides an overview of sales and employment across a number of broad industry groups to 
illustrate how the composition of Irish-owned industry has changed between 1990 and 2007. The 
share of sales accounted for by manufacturing has dropped from 95.3 percent in 1990 to 72.8 
percent in 2007, with the food and drink sector accounting for most of the decrease over the 
period.  On the other hand, the share of sales accounted for by international services has increased 
from 4.7 percent in 1990 to 27.2 percent in 2007, highlighting the increasing importance of this 
sector. 

Overall employment shares of manufacturing and internationally traded services show a similar 
picture over the same period; however, there are significant differences at the individual sector 
level. While the food and drink sector accounted for around 39 percent of the output of Irish-owned 
industry in 2007, it accounts for less than one-third of the employment (28.7 percent).  ‘All Other 
Manufacturing’ sector has witnessed its share of Irish-owned employment drop from 42.8 percent in 
1990 to 24.7 percent in 2007, while the ‘Engineering’ sector has experienced a small increase from 
18.4 percent to 20.1 percent over the same period.   

The internationally traded services sector continues to see its share of Irish-owned employment 
rise, with a fourfold increase over the period, from 5.7 percent in 1990 to 26.5 percent in 2007. 
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Table 11: Exports and Exports Growth in Irish-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded 
Services, 1990-2007 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2006-2007

Per Annum 
Change 

1990-1994

Per Annum 
Change 

1995-1999

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007

€k €k €k €k €k % % % %

Total - All Sectors 8,824,653 9,080,034 9,800,468 10,974,162 11,847,984 8.0% 6.0% 8.0% 3.8%

Manufacturing 7,082,827 7,000,001 7,358,614 8,246,937 8,727,026 5.8% 6.0% 7.2% 2.0%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 4,570,610 4,655,930 4,908,173 5,587,968 5,666,018 1.4% 5.6% 5.4% 2.4%

  All Other Manufacturing 1,317,463 1,277,490 1,344,057 1,406,361 1,605,214 14.1% 8.0% 7.7% 2.2%

  All Engineering Sectors 1,194,753 1,066,582 1,106,384 1,252,607 1,455,794 16.2% 4.7% 13.9% 0.4%

Internationally Traded Services 1,741,826 2,080,032 2,441,854 2,727,226 3,120,958 14.4% 6.6% 21.4% 10.5%

  Software Development 642,071 722,715 847,097 917,188 1,033,645 12.7% 4.1% 42.3% 4.6%

  All Other Services 1,099,755 1,357,318 1,594,757 1,810,037 2,087,313 15.3% 7.4% 12.6% 14.8%  
 

Table 11 provides an overview of the export performance of Irish-owned manufacturing and 
internationally traded services sectors over the 1990-2007 period. Overall, exports of Irish-owned 
manufacturing and internationally traded services companies amounted to €11.8bn in 2007, up 8 
percent on last year.   

The food and drink sector, which accounts for 46 percent of all exports, witnessed a 1.4 percent 
export growth in 2007. ‘All Engineering’ sector exports increased by 16.2 percent in 2007, a 
particularly impressive result and the highest growth rate since 2000. The ‘All Other Manufacturing’ 
category also reported a strong export year in 2007 with a 14 percent increase on the previous year. 

Export growth among Irish-owned internationally traded services was 14.4 percent during 2007. 
Exports of software development among Irish-owned firms were strong, with a 12.7 percent growth 
between 2006 and 2007 compared with 4.6 percent for the period 2000-2007.   The ‘all other 
services’ sector saw strong growth in 2007 of 15.3 percent over 2006 and giving an increase of 14.8 
percent for the period from 2000-2007. 

Export growth of 3.8 percent per annum over the period 2000-2007 for all sectors compares with the 
3.8 percent per annum growth in total sales among indigenous companies (Table 11). Export growth 
had been much higher in internationally traded services sectors compared to the manufacturing 
industries on a per-annum basis between 2000 and 2007. In monetary terms, manufacturing exports 
at €8.7bn are almost three times that of exports in internationally traded services sector at €3.1bn.   
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Figure 3: Exports as a Percentage of Total Sales in Irish-Owned Manufacturing and 
Internationally Traded Services, 1990-2007 
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Linking the data on sales and exports allows us to make an assessment in relation to the export 
intensity of Irish-owned industry (i.e. exports as a percentage of sales).  Figure 3 shows that the 
total export intensity of indigenous industry has hovered around 38 percent to 41 percent 
throughout the period 1990-2007.  

The period 1990 to 1998 saw a gradual increase in exports as a percentage of total sales; 1999 to 
2002 saw a gradual decrease in same, while 2002 to 2007 has seen a recovery in this regard. The 
food and drink sector has a big impact on the overall proportions, as illustrated by the close 
relationship between the trend lines.  The broadly defined engineering sector has tended to export 
the highest share of its output, but the data suggest that its export intensity has been in decline 
particularly since 1998, from 52.1 percent to 35 percent in 2005. However, returns for 2007 show a 
second year of improvement in this sector to 36 percent. 

The internationally traded services sector shows a high degree of volatility in export intensity, 
which may be due to the fact that it is a relatively new sector and therefore more likely to show 
instability compared to some of the more established industries.   

The ‘All Other Manufacturing’ category (comprising sectors such as textiles, printing, wood products 
etc.) has the lowest export intensity of the sectors examined with exports accounting for 
approximately one-quarter (27 percent) of sales in 2007.  
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Table 12: Value Added of Irish-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded Services, 2000-
2007 

2000 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007 2000 2007 2000 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007

€k €k % % % €k €k %

Total - All Sectors 7,402,137 12,088,913 7.3% 32.4% 40.8% 51.4 91.5 8.6%

Manufacturing 5,173,059 6,970,782 4.4% 28.0% 32.3% 45.4 71.7 6.7%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 2,336,570 2,784,189 2.5% 22.0% 24.0% 53.8 73.4 4.5%

  All Other Manufacturing 1,710,283 2,493,468 5.5% 35.9% 41.8% 41.8 76.4 9.0%

  All Engineering Sectors 1,126,207 1,693,125 6.0% 35.8% 42.3% 38.1 63.6 7.6%

Internationally Traded Services 2,229,078 5,118,131 12.6% 51.5% 63.4% 74.2 146.1 10.2%

  Software Development 698,503 1,031,654 5.7% 61.8% 65.9% 74.5 99.4 4.2%

  All Other Services 1,530,574 4,086,476 15.1% 47.9% 62.9% 74.1 165.8 12.2%

Total Value Added Value Added as % Sales Value Added per Person Employed

 
 

Value added represents the total output (sales) of firms less the cost of materials and services 
purchases.  It provides a measure of the specific contribution of firms/sectors in terms of economic 
activity.  The total value added of Irish-owned manufacturing and internationally traded services is 
estimated at €12bn in 2007, which equates to 40.8 percent of the total sales figure of €29.6bn for 
indigenous firms.   

Table 12 shows that total value added is estimated to have grown by 7.3 percent per annum in 
nominal terms over the period 2000-2007. The manufacturing sector continues to account for the 
majority of value added (€6.9bn) in 2007, with an increase of 4.4 percent per annum in nominal 
terms between 2000 and 2007. Total value added in the internationally traded services sector 
increased by 12.6 percent per annum in nominal terms during the same period.  

Examined as a share of sales, the value added of the food and drink sector equates to 24 percent of 
sales in this sector.  In other manufacturing sectors, value added equates to approximately 41.8 
percent of total sales.  Value added in internationally traded services sectors equates to over 63 
percent of the value of sales. Across all Irish-owned manufacturing and internationally traded 
services sectors, value added as a percentage of sales has increased from 30.9 percent in 1990 to 
40.8 percent in 2007. This trend suggests a shift towards higher value added activities within 
individual sectors or a shift towards sectors where value added contribution is higher.   

Value added per person employed in manufacturing and internationally traded services is estimated 
at €91,500 in 2007, an increase of 8.6 percent per annum in nominal terms since 2000.  Value added 
per person employed is higher in internationally traded services activities (€146,100) compared to 
manufacturing activities (€71,700). 
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Table 13: Payroll Costs of Irish-owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded Services, 2000-
2007 

2000 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007 2000 2007 2000 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007
€k €k % % % €k € %

Total - All Sectors 4,038,060 5,546,380 4.6% 54.6% 45.9% 28.1 42.0 5.9%

Manufacturing 3,007,764 3,812,445 3.4% 58.1% 54.7% 26.4 39.2 5.8%
  Food/Drink/Tobacco 1,229,783 1,430,626 2.2% 52.6% 51.4% 28.3 37.7 4.2%
  All Other Manufacturing 1,039,994 1,348,821 3.8% 60.8% 54.1% 25.4 41.4 7.2%
  All Engineering Sectors 737,987 1,032,998 4.9% 65.5% 61.0% 25.0 38.8 6.5%

Internationally Traded Services 1,030,296 1,733,935 7.7% 46.2% 33.9% 34.3 49.5 5.4%
  Software Development 418,230 606,685 5.5% 59.9% 58.8% 44.6 58.4 3.9%
  All Other Services 612,066 1,127,251 9.1% 40.0% 27.6% 29.6 45.7 6.4%

Total Payroll Costs Payroll as % of Value Added Payroll Costs per Employee

 
 

Table 13 shows that the total amount paid by Irish-owned manufacturing and internationally traded 
services on payroll costs (including taxes etc.) was approximately €5.5bn in 2007.  Based on the 
survey data, total payroll costs have increased at a rate of 4.6 percent per annum in nominal terms 
over the period 2000-2007.  Manufacturing firms account for €3.8bn of total payroll costs and 
internationally traded services firms account for the remaining €1.7bn.   

Value added is defined as total output (sales) of firms less the cost of materials and services 
purchases.  Payroll as a percentage of value added has reduced in the period from 2000 to 2007 for 
all sectors from 54.6 percent to 45.9 percent.   This trend is reflected in both manufacturing and 
internationally traded services and in each of the categories. 

Payroll costs per employee in Irish-owned manufacturing and internationally traded services sectors 
averaged at €42,000 in 2007, representing an increase of 5.9 percent per annum over the period 
2000-2007.  The broad manufacturing sectors have rather uniform average payroll costs per 
employee, approximately €39,000 in each of the sectors, compared to the internationally traded 
services sector which had an average payroll cost per employee of €49,500 in 2007. Payroll costs in 
software development were particularly high, at €58,400 in 2007. The rates of increases in payroll 
costs per employee in both the internationally traded services and manufacturing sectors have 
converged, at 5.4 and 5.8 percent respectively between 2000 and 2007.  
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Table 14: Materials and Services Purchases of Irish-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally 
Traded Services, 2007 

Total Materials
Irish 

Materials
Irish as % 

Total Total Services
Irish       

Services
Irish as % 

Total 

€k €k % €k €k %

Total - All Sectors 13,026,596 8,644,378 66.4% 4,516,171 3,673,515 81.3%

Manufacturing 11,461,153 7,737,720 67.5% 3,131,821 2,565,967 81.9%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 6,939,559 5,753,982 82.9% 1,866,890 1,533,825 82.2%

  All Other Manufacturing 2,649,666 1,252,315 47.3% 827,819 673,787 81.4%

  All Engineering Sectors 1,871,928 731,423 39.1% 437,112 358,355 82.0%

Internationally Traded Services 1,565,443 906,657 57.9% 1,384,351 1,107,548 80.0%

  Software Development 195,301 100,728 51.6% 339,633 245,273 72.2%

  All Other Services 1,370,141 805,930 58.8% 1,044,718 862,274 82.5%

Materials Purchases 2007 Services Purchases 2007

 
 

Table 14 provides detailed information on the purchases made by Irish-owned manufacturing and 
internationally traded services firms.   

Total raw materials purchases amounted to €13bn in 2007, of which €8.6bn (66.4 percent) was 
sourced in Ireland.  Most of the raw materials purchases of indigenous firms relate to the food and 
drink sector, with €5.7bn spending on Irish raw materials in 2007. This represents 82.9 percent of 
total materials purchases in this sector. Conversely, just 39.1 percent of materials purchases in the 
engineering sectors were Irish materials (amounting to €731m).  

In addition to raw materials, Irish-owned manufacturing and internationally traded services firms 
spent a further €3.1bn on services in 2007 with the vast bulk of these (81.9 percent) sourced in 
Ireland.  There is a high degree of uniformity regarding the proportion of indigenous services 
purchased by Irish-owned manufacturing and internationally traded firms, ranging from 72.2 percent 
of software development firms to 81.4 percent of ‘All Other Manufacturing’ firms. Overall, 
materials purchases in 2007 continue to outweigh services purchases by a factor of more than three. 
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Figure 4: Irish Sourced Materials as a Share of All Materials Purchases by Irish-Owned 
Manufacturing Industry, 1990-2007 
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Figure 4 maps out the share of total materials sourced in Ireland by Irish-owned manufacturing firms 
and shows that, for all manufacturing sectors combined, the proportions have remained fairly static 
at around 70 percent over the period 1990-2007, though there has been a gradual decline since 2001 
and the 2007 data showed a figure of 67.5 percent.   

The food and drink sector, which purchased around 82.9 percent of its materials requirements in 
Ireland in 2007, dominates this picture.   

The broadly defined engineering sector purchases the lowest share of its materials requirements in 
Ireland. Despite increasing their share of Irish-sourced materials to 44 percent in 2003 from a low of 
30 percent in 1999, the engineering sectors have started to purchase more foreign-sourced 
materials since 2003 and the 2007 level is around 39 percent.  

Finally, the residual ‘All Other Manufacturing’ category purchased 47.3 percent of materials in 2007 
from Irish sources, down from 61.6 percent in 2003 but up from 35 percent in 1990. 
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Figure 5: Total Direct Expenditure in the Irish Economy by Irish-Owned Manufacturing and 
Internationally Trading Services, 1990-2007 
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Figure 5 summarises the total expenditure in the domestic economy by Irish-owned manufacturing 
and internationally trading services firms throughout the period 1990-2007.   In total, Irish-owned 
firms spent €17.8bn in the domestic economy in 2007, comprising €5.5bn on payroll costs, €8.6bn on 
Irish raw materials, and €3.7bn on Irish services. This represents an annual increase in 2007 of 7.6 
percent over 2006 returns. This direct expenditure has increased from €8bn in 1990.  There has 
been an overall nominal increase of 4.6 percent per annum for the 2000-2007 period. 

The composition of direct expenditure has changed over this series. In 1990 payroll made up 23 
percent while Irish materials was 62 percent and Irish services 15 percent of total expenditure.  In 
2007, these shares have changed and in 2007 payroll makes up 31 percent and Irish services 21 
percent of all expenditure.  On the other hand, the share accounted for by Irish materials purchases 
had decreased to 48 percent in 2007.   

The proportion of direct expenditure (payroll plus Irish materials plus Irish services) accounted for 
by the internationally traded services companies increased from 3.8 percent in 1990 to 20.9 percent 
in 2007, reflecting the increased importance of internationally traded services sectors in the 
economy.  
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Figure 6: Total Direct Expenditure in the Irish Economy as a percentage of Sales in Irish –Owned 
Manufacturing and Internationally Traded Services, 1990-2007 
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Figure 6 shows the trend in direct expenditure in the economy as a percentage of sales for all Irish-
owned firms and for the broad aggregated sectors. Total direct expenditure as a percentage of sales 
has demonstrated a gradual downward trajectory, from its highest point of 73 percent in 1993 to 60 
percent in 2007. 

The food and drink sector has the highest share of direct expenditure as a percentage of sales but 
its share has not recovered since the downturn in 2001 though it does stand at 75 percent.  

The internationally traded services sector had shown a gradual increase in direct expenditure in the 
economy as a proportion of sales until 2001, but has since then been in decline in this regard – a 
rate of just 46 percent in 2007 compared with 65 percent in 2001. 

The broadly defined ‘All Engineering’ sector has a low share and, after an increase in the rate of 
total direct expenditure in the Irish economy between 2000 and 2003, it has declined since then to 
it present level of 53 percent.  The ‘All Other Manufacturing’ category is relatively stable with its 
total direct expenditure in the Irish economy as a percentage of sales at 55 percent in 2007, 
compared with 54 percent in 1990, although it did reach 65 percent in 2001 and 2003. 
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3.   Foreign-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally      
Traded Services 

Table 15: Sales and Sales Growth in Foreign-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded 
Services, 1990-2007 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2006-2007

Per Annum 
Change 

1990-1994

Per Annum 
Change 

1995-1999

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007

€k €k €k €k €k % % % %

Total - All Sectors 82,462,550 84,814,628 90,470,039 96,740,748 102,920,889 6.4% 11.4% 21.1% 5.1%

Manufacturing 59,339,868 60,441,591 63,885,624 67,592,251 71,657,479 6.0% 9.6% 17.4% 4.0%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 5,655,055 5,036,189 5,382,708 5,658,272 5,694,003 0.6% 4.9% 6.6% 6.2%

  Chemicals/Pharmaceuticals 25,361,608 27,203,749 29,082,403 29,124,439 32,905,651 13.0% 19.6% 22.4% 7.9%

  Electrical & Electronic Equipment 18,684,703 18,491,261 19,233,305 23,283,015 22,680,416 -2.6% 10.1% 20.7% -0.2%

  Medical Devices/Instruments 5,432,164 5,695,950 6,357,048 5,572,921 6,100,189 9.5% 12.1% 19.0% 8.6%

  All Other Manufacturing 4,206,339 4,014,442 3,830,161 3,953,604 4,277,219 8.2% 2.9% 9.7% -1.6%

Internationally Traded Services 23,122,681 24,373,037 26,584,414 29,148,498 31,263,411 7.3% 26.7% 39.5% 8.0%

  Software Development 15,595,189 16,949,925 17,716,870 19,761,038 20,727,142 4.9% 45.9% 29.8% 7.7%

  All Other Services 7,527,492 7,423,112 8,867,544 9,387,459 10,536,269 12.2% 7.0% 60.7% 8.6%  
 

Total sales of agency assisted foreign-owned manufacturing and internationally trading services 
companies grew by 6.4 percent in nominal terms and amounted to €102.9bn in 2007. Manufacturing 
sectors accounted for €71.6bn of this total, which equates to almost 70 percent of all sales in 
foreign-owned companies. 

Between 2006 and 2007, strong sales growth was recorded in the foreign-owned chemicals sector 
(13 percent) and in medical devices/instruments (9.5 percent). While foreign-owned 
food/drink/tobacco and electronic & electrical equipment performed less well in 2007, with low 
sales growth figures for food of 0.6 percent and negative growth in the electronics sector of -2.6 
percent respectively.  It should be noted that both these sectors experienced exceptional growth in 
2006. 

The foreign-owned manufacturing and international services base experienced double digit sales 
growth during the 1990s, particularly in the second half of the decade when the overall rate of 
increase amounted to 21.1 percent per annum in nominal terms.  Sales growth has slowed in recent 
years and the sectoral data behind this aggregate total shows that the positive, but more modest, 
performance from 2000-2007 (5.1 percent per annum in nominal terms) is caused by some sectors 
witnessing a decrease  (the electronics sector in particular) and this is being compensated for by 
increasing sales levels in some other sectors – chemicals/pharmaceuticals (up 7.9 percent per 
annum between 2000-2007) and the medical devices/instruments sector which grew at a rate of 8.6 
percent per annum over the same period.  The decline in the sales growth during the 2000-2007 
period compared to the 1990s has been higher in the internationally traded services sector than in 
the manufacturing sectors. 
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Table 16: Composition of Foreign-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded Services,       
1990-2007 

1990 1995 2000 2007 1990 1995 2000 2007

% % % % % % % %

Total - All Sectors 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Manufacturing 91.2% 86.6% 74.8% 69.6% 92.0% 88.9% 76.3% 71.4%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 20.9% 14.7% 5.1% 5.5% 13.9% 11.5% 6.6% 6.5%

  Chemicals/Pharmaceuticals 17.7% 22.6% 26.6% 32.0% 11.7% 14.1% 14.2% 15.6%

  Electrical & Electronic Equipment 25.7% 30.9% 31.8% 22.0% 18.4% 22.8% 26.8% 18.4%

  Medical Devices/Instruments 4.8% 4.4% 4.7% 5.9% 7.4% 8.4% 10.0% 18.4%

  All Other Manufacturing 22.1% 14.1% 6.6% 4.2% 40.6% 32.2% 18.7% 12.6%

Internationally Traded Services 8.8% 13.4% 25.2% 30.4% 8.0% 11.1% 23.7% 28.6%

  Software Development 3.5% 10.1% 17.0% 20.1% 2.9% 4.8% 9.4% 9.8%

  All Other Services 5.4% 3.3% 8.1% 10.2% 5.2% 6.3% 14.2% 18.8%

Sales Employment

 
 
Table 16 traces the evolution of the foreign-owned manufacturing and internationally traded 
services base over the period 1990-2007.  In terms of sales, the relative importance of 
manufacturing activity has decreased, accounting for 91.2 percent of all sales in 1990 to 69.6 
percent in 2007.  The balance is contributed by the international services sector which now 
accounts for 30.4 percent of sales, up from 8.8 percent in 1990, with software making up the 
largest component. 

The share of sales accounted for by foreign-owned food and drinks companies has declined sharply 
since 1990, while the chemicals/pharmaceuticals sector now accounts for 32 percent of the 
reported output of sales – a share that has been steadily increasing over the years.  Foreign-owned 
firms in the food and drink sector have seen a fall in their sales as a percentage of total sales, from 
20.9 percent in 1990 to 5.5 percent in 2007.  Other manufacturing activities outside the key sectors 
identified have also decreased in importance over the years and this reflects the decline in 
traditional sectors such as textiles and general engineering falling from 22.1 percent in 1990 to 4.2 
percent in 2007. 

In terms of employment, the same general picture emerges although it is interesting to note that 
there are some areas where sales and employment levels are disproportionate. As stated, the 
chemicals/pharmaceuticals sector accounts for 32 percent of the reported sales, but it comprises 
only 15.6 percent of the employment in foreign-owned companies in Ireland.   

By contrast, the ‘all other services’ area (which includes activities such as shared services) 
accounted for 18.8 percent of employment but generated just 10.2 percent of the sales of foreign-
owned industry in Ireland in 2007.   This pattern is also reflected in the medical 
devices/instruments sector where 18.4 percent of employment generated 5.9 percent of sales. 
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Table 17: Exports and Exports Growth in Foreign-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally 
Traded Services, 1990-2007 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2006-2007

Per Annum 
Change 

1990-1994

Per Annum 
Change 

1995-1999

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007

€k €k €k €k €k % % % %

Total - All Sectors 77,445,658 79,740,961 85,238,591 91,628,449 97,482,076 6.4% 11.5% 21.8% 5.8%

Manufacturing 55,685,500 56,879,759 60,285,453 64,128,781 68,204,487 6.4% 9.5% 17.8% 4.8%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 4,582,514 4,101,671 4,447,874 4,786,285 4,905,052 2.5% 3.1% 6.1% 9.2%

  Chemicals/Pharmaceuticals 24,900,546 26,676,435 28,632,294 28,797,449 32,567,191 13.1% 20.1% 22.9% 8.3%

  Electrical & Electronic Equipment 17,625,920 17,479,145 18,186,555 22,342,432 21,765,624 -2.6% 8.8% 20.5% 0.4%

  Medical Devices/Instruments 5,214,115 5,483,341 5,981,866 5,164,797 5,709,703 10.6% 11.8% 18.5% 9.7%

Internationally Traded Services 21,760,158 22,861,201 24,953,138 27,499,667 29,277,589 6.5% 27.8% 41.0% 8.6%

  Software Development 15,117,445 16,323,389 17,157,799 19,247,877 20,109,496 4.5% 48.4% 30.1% 8.1%

  All Other Services 6,642,713 6,537,812 7,795,339 8,251,790 9,168,093 11.1% 6.7% 68.9% 9.7%  
 
Table 17 provides information relating to exports by foreign-owned companies in Ireland.  The 
exports of foreign-owned companies in Ireland at €97.4bn equate to 94.7 percent of the reported 
sales by these firms. 

Exports were down in 2007 for electrical & electronic equipment by -2.6 percent though this comes 
after an exceptional year in 2006 for exports in this sector.  For most other sectors export growth 
was positive, in particular, there was a 13.1 percent growth in the chemicals / pharmaceuticals 
sector between 2006 and 2007. 

Manufacturing sectors accounted for 70 percent of all exports in foreign-owned companies in Ireland 
in 2007. The growth in manufacturing exports by foreign companies has been largely driven by the 
food/drink, chemicals and medical devices industries during the period 2000-2007. 

Exports accounted for 95.2 percent of total sales in foreign-owned manufacturing companies in 
2007, remarkably similar to internationally traded services which exported 93.6 percent of their 
total sales.  
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Table 18: Value Added of Foreign-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded Services,             
2000-2007 

2000 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007 2000 2007 2000 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007

€k €k % % % €k €k %

Total - All Sectors 34,649,144 43,701,774 3.4% 47.8% 42.5% 211.2 306.3 5.5%

Manufacturing 26,810,220 28,480,383 0.9% 49.4% 39.7% 214.1 279.4 3.9%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 1,486,107 2,023,168 4.5% 39.8% 35.5% 137.0 217.9 6.9%

  Chemicals/Pharmaceuticals 13,350,835 16,850,080 3.4% 69.3% 51.2% 574.7 757.6 4.0%

  Electrical & Electronic Equipment 8,385,007 4,922,375 -7.3% 36.3% 21.7% 190.8 187.7 -0.2%

  Medical Devices/Instruments 1,895,690 2,901,645 6.3% 55.4% 47.6% 115.0 110.6 -0.6%

  All Other Manufacturing 1,692,581 1,783,114 0.7% 35.4% 41.7% 55.1 99.3 8.8%

Internationally Traded Services 7,838,924 15,221,391 9.9% 42.9% 48.7% 202.1 373.7 9.2%

  Software Development 5,384,351 8,805,102 7.3% 43.6% 42.5% 348.6 631.9 8.9%

  All Other Services 2,454,572 6,416,289 14.7% 41.5% 60.9% 105.1 239.4 12.5%

Total Value Added Value Added as % Sales Value Added Per Person Employed

 
As stated in Section 2 of the report, value added is total sales less the cost of bought-in materials 
and services.  In the case of foreign-owned multinationals, this measure may not reflect the “real” 
contribution of the Irish-owned operation, as much of the bought-in materials and services are 
bought from other parts of the same enterprise group and can be distorted by transfer pricing 
arrangements.   

The total value added of foreign-owned manufacturing and international services is estimated at 
€43.7bn in 2007, which equates to 42.5 percent of the gross output/sales.  Although total value 
added grew at a rate of 3.4 percent per annum in nominal terms over the period 2000-2007, the 
aggregate figures mask important sectoral patterns.  The strong growth in non-software 
internationally traded services and medical devices sector for example is partially offset by the 
decline in the electronics sector and the ‘All Other Manufacturing’ sector. 

Based on this survey, value added per person employed was €306,300 in 2007, which represents a 
nominal increase of 5.5 percent per annum since 2000.  Value added per person employed on 2007 
is lower in manufacturing (€279,400) compared to internationally traded services (€373,700).  It is 
important to note that aggregate value added per person employed figures for broad categories of 
manufacturing and internationally traded services are significantly affected by one or two individual 
sectors, such as chemicals in manufacturing and software in internationally traded services, so 
longer term trends are more important to analyse than year-to-year movements. 
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Table 19: Payroll Costs of Foreign-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded                        
Services, 2000-2007 

2000 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007 2000 2007 2000 2007

Per Annum 
Change 

2000-2007

€k €k % % % € € %

Total - All Sectors 5,768,741 7,619,610 4.1% 16.6% 17.4% 35.2 53.4 6.1%

Manufacturing 4,310,842 5,405,409 3.3% 16.1% 19.0% 34.4 53.0 6.4%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 391,770 514,928 4.0% 26.4% 25.5% 36.1 55.5 6.3%

  Chemicals/Pharmaceuticals 936,349 1,446,715 6.4% 7.0% 8.6% 40.3 65.0 7.1%

  Electrical & Electronic Equipment 1,573,852 1,450,436 -1.2% 18.8% 29.5% 35.8 55.3 6.4%

  Medical Devices/Instruments 467,481 1,144,034 13.6% 24.7% 39.4% 28.4 43.6 6.3%

  All Other Manufacturing 941,390 849,295 -1.5% 55.6% 47.6% 30.6 47.3 6.4%

Internationally Traded Services 1,457,899 2,214,200 6.2% 18.6% 14.5% 37.6 54.4 5.4%

  Software Development 693,521 953,420 4.7% 12.9% 10.8% 44.9 68.4 6.2%

  All Other Services 764,378 1,260,780 7.4% 31.1% 19.6% 32.7 47.0 5.3%

Total Payroll Costs Payroll as % of Value Added Payroll Costs per Employee

 
 
Table 19 presents payroll details of all foreign-owned manufacturing and internationally traded 
services companies in Ireland.  The total payroll bill of foreign-owned firms amounted to almost 
€7.6bn in 2007 with manufacturing accounting for €5.4bn (71 percent) and services contributing the 
remaining balance of €2.2bn (29 percent).   

While payroll costs account for around 45.9 percent of value added in indigenous industry, they 
account for around 17.4 percent of the reported value added of foreign manufacturing and 
international services. Payroll costs comprise almost half of all value added in the ‘All Other 
Manufacturing’ sector, but just 8.6 percent of the chemicals/pharmaceuticals sector. 

Total payroll costs per person employed averaged €53,400 in 2007, representing an increase of 6.1 
percent per annum in nominal terms over the period 2000-2007.  Payroll costs per employee are 
roughly on a par in both the international services sector and the manufacturing sector; averaging 
€54,400 and €53,000 respectively in 2007.  The chemicals/pharmaceuticals sector has significantly 
higher average payroll costs per capita than other manufacturing sectors (€65,000); however, it has 
the lowest ratio of payroll cost as a percentage of value added (8.6 percent). 

The detailed data in the appendices (Table C6) point to some acceleration in payroll costs per 
employee over the time period examined.  Across all foreign-owned companies, payroll costs per 
employee increased at a nominal rate of 4.8 percent per annum from 1990-1994; 5 percent per 
annum from 1995-1999; and 6.1 per annum since 2000. Although rises in manufacturing payroll costs 
were traditionally dwarfed by those in international services, there has been a high degree of 
convergence since 2000 in this regard. 



 
 

Annual Business Survey of Economic Impact 2007 28 

Table 20: Materials and Services Purchases of Foreign-Owned Manufacturing and Internationally 
Traded Services, 2007 

Total     
Materials

Irish          
Materials

Irish as %   
Total

Total         
Services

Irish         
Services

Irish as %   
Total

€k €k % €k €k %

Total - All Sectors 29,606,744 3,350,775 11.3% 29,612,371 7,208,293 24.3%

Manufacturing 24,779,933 2,914,036 11.8% 18,397,163 3,886,711 21.1%

  Food/Drink/Tobacco 1,440,092 774,588 53.8% 2,230,742 436,953 19.6%

  Chemicals/Pharmaceuticals 6,050,989 605,741 10.0% 10,004,582 1,159,784 11.6%

  Electrical & Electronic Equipment 13,452,797 709,615 5.3% 4,305,243 1,316,306 30.6%

  Medical Devices/Instruments 1,922,995 372,137 19.4% 1,275,550 557,547 43.7%

  All Other Manufacturing 1,913,059 451,956 23.6% 581,046 416,120 71.6%

Internationally Traded Services 4,826,811 436,739 9.0% 11,215,208 3,321,582 29.6%

  Software Development 3,125,462 373,309 11.9% 8,796,578 1,926,184 21.9%

  All Other Services 1,701,349 63,431 3.7% 2,418,630 1,395,398 57.7%

Materials Purchases 2007 Services Purchases 2007

 
 
 
Table 20 provides an overview of the value of purchases made by foreign-owned manufacturing and 
services companies in 2007 in addition to the share of these purchases made in Ireland.  In overall 
terms, foreign-owned industry spent €29.6bn on raw materials, of which €3.3bn or 11.3 percent 
relates to materials produced in Ireland (either by indigenous suppliers or other foreign-owned 
multinationals in the country).   

In addition to its raw materials requirements, foreign-owned companies spent a further €29.6bn on 
services purchases with €7.2bn or 24.3 percent of these being sourced in Ireland.   

The largest proportion of Irish-sourced materials is found in the food and drink sector, where over 
half (53.8 percent) of all materials are indigenous, compared to just 5.3 percent of the electrical 
sector.  

Turning to services, over 70 percent of services purchased in the ‘All Other Manufacturing’ sector 
were indigenous, compared to just 21.9 percent in software. 
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Figure 7: Irish Sourced Materials as a Share of All Materials Purchases by Foreign-Owned 
Manufacturing Industry, 1990-2007 
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Figure 7 depicts trends in the share of materials purchases sourced in Ireland.  The average for all 
foreign-owned manufacturing materials sourced in Ireland has decreased from around 30 percent in 
1990 to around 11 percent in 2007.   

Food and drink sector has continued to source the majority of its materials requirements in Ireland 
and in absolute terms this amounted to €769m in 2007. However, the percentage of materials 
sourced in Ireland in this sector is clearly on a downward trajectory, having decreased almost 
linearly from around 66 percent in 1990 to approximately 54 percent in 2007.  

In terms of Irish-sourced materials, the chemicals/pharmaceuticals and electronic/electrical sectors 
are large sectors in absolute terms with purchases of over €605m and €709m respectively in 2007. 
However, as a proportion of all materials, Irish-sourced materials in the latter sector electronics is 
on a steep downward trend since the late 1990s. The chemicals and pharmaceutical sector has been 
following a similar trend since 2002 when its proportion of Irish materials was 17.6 while its current 
proportion is 10 percent. ‘All Other Manufacturing’ stabilised in 2007 following three years of 
substantial falls in Irish-sourced materials. 
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Figure 8: Total Direct Expenditure in the Irish Economy by Foreign-Owned Manufacturing and 
Internationally Traded Services, 1990-2007 
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Figure 8 provides trend information on the three components that make up total direct expenditure 
by foreign-owned companies in the Irish economy.  This expenditure amounted to €18.1bn in 2007, 
comprising €7.6bn on payroll costs, €3.3bn on materials produced in Ireland and €7.2bn on services 
purchased in Ireland.  This is up 7.9 percent on the 2006 returns for direct expenditure and 
represents a recovery of direct expenditure levels compared with the downward trend in the 
previous three years. 

The ratio of services expenditure among foreign companies in manufacturing and internationally 
traded sectors has increased from 29.6 percent in 1990 to 39.7 percent in 2007.   

Over the same period, the share of raw materials decreased from 30.6 percent in 1990 to 18.4 
percent in 2007, reflecting the growing importance of services industry.  

The proportion spent on payroll, having fallen to just 28.8 percent of direct expenditure costs in 
1998, has risen to over 41.9 percent in 2007, making it the largest element of direct expenditure. 
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Figure 9: Total Direct Expenditure in the Irish Economy as a Percentage of Sales in Foreign-
owned Manufacturing and Internationally Traded Services, 1990-2007 
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Figure 9 provides trend information on direct expenditure by foreign-owned firms in the Irish 
economy as a percentage of sales over the period 1990-2007.  For all sectors combined, the results 
suggest that direct expenditure in the Irish economy as a percentage of sales has been decreasing 
steadily over the period covered by the survey. Direct expenditure by foreign companies in Ireland 
as a percentage of sales stands at 17.7 percent in 2007 down from around 36.4 percent in 1990.  

These results indicate that the rate of increase in expenditure in the Irish economy has not kept 
pace with the increase in reported sales and, in addition, expenditure has decreased in absolute 
terms from 2002.  However, because of the strong results for 2007, with total direct expenditure in 
the Irish economy rising by 7.9 percent, there is an overall positive rate of growth of 0.5 percent 
per annum since 2000 in nominal terms. However, as a percentage of sales there has been a 
decrease of -6.5 percentage points during the same period.  

The chemical/pharmaceutical sector has tended to have one of lowest direct expenditures in the 
Irish economy relative to its reported sales levels (9.8 percent), but this is mainly due to the high 
total sales figures in this sector compared to the other industries.   
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Appendix A - Real Growth Figures 
(Accounting for price changes) 
 

Table 1: Irish-Owned Client Companies 

Percentage Change 2006-2007 

  Manufacturing International Traded Services 

Sales 9.9 4.6 

Exports 8.3 17.1 

Value Added 13.5 3.8 

Direct Expenditure in Irish Economy 7.2 3.7 

 
 
 
Table 2: Foreign-Owned Client Companies 

Percentage Change 2006-2007 

  Manufacturing International Traded Services 

Sales 7.8 2.2 

Exports 8.9 9.0 

Value Added 6.9 11.8 

Direct Expenditure in Irish Economy 8.4 5.6 

 
 

In order to account for price changes the following Central Statistics Office indices are applied as 
follows: 

 

 The Manufacturing Output Price Index (MOPI) to manufacturing sales, value added and direct 
expenditure;  

 The Consumer Price Index (CPI) to internationally traded services sales, value added and direct 
expenditure  

 The Export Price Index (EPI) to exports figures. 
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Forfás Publications 2008  

All-Island Skills Study 

Expert Group on Future Skills Needs 

October 2008 

Towards a Framework for Researcher Careers 

Advisory Science Council 

October 2008 

eGovernment: International Best Practices (web-only) 

Forfás 

September 2008 

Catching the Wave - A Services Strategy for Ireland 

Forfás and the Services Strategy Group 

September 2008 

Assessment of Water and Waste Water Services for Enterprise 

Forfás  

September 2008 

Discussion Paper on Wellbeing and Competitiveness (web only) 

National Competitiveness Council  

July 2008 

GEM  

GEM Consortium supported by Forfás 

July 2008 

Incorporating GHG Emission Costs in the Economic Appraisal of Projects 
Supported by State Development Agencies (web only) 

ESRI  

July 2008 

Innovation In Ireland 

Forfás / DETE  

June 2008 

Annual Report 2007 

English and Irish 

June 2008 

Innovation in Ireland 

Forfás / Department of Enterprise, Trade and Employment 

June 2008 

Community Innovation Survey (web only) 

Forfás / CSO  

June 2008 

Submission to the Commission on Taxation (web only) 

National Competitiveness Council  

June 2008 

Forfás Websites 

The publications of Forfás and the independent advisory councils to which it provides administrative 
and research support are available on the Forfás website www.forfas.ie 

Email notifications direct to your inbox are available on the latest announcements, press releases 
and publications. To sign up for our email alerts contact us at info@forfas.ie or through the website.  

http://www.forfas.ie/
mailto:info@forfas.ie
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Forfás Board Members 

Eoin O’Driscoll (Chairman) 

Managing Director, Aderra 

Pat Barry 

Communications Adviser 

Martin Cronin  

Chief Executive, Forfás 

Prof. Frank Gannon 

Director General, Science Foundation Ireland  

Sean Gorman 

Secretary General, Department of Enterprise, Trade and Employment 

Anne Heraty  

Chief Executive, Computer Placement Resources plc 

Dr Rosheen McGuckian 

Group Corporate Development Director, National Toll Roads 

Rody Molloy  

Director General, FÁS 

William O’Brien  

Managing Director, William O’Brien Plant Hire Ltd 

Barry O’Leary 

Chief Executive, IDA Ireland 

Frank Ryan 

Chief Executive Officer, Enterprise Ireland 

Dr Don Thornhill  

Chairman, National Competitiveness Council 

Jane Williams  

Managing Director, The Sia Group 

Michael O’Leary 

Secretary to the Board, Forfás 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The National Policy and Advisory Board  
for Enterprise, Trade, Science,  
Technology and Innovation 

 
Wilton Park House, Wilton Place,  
Dublin 2, Ireland  

Tel +353 1 607 3000    
Fax +353 1 607 3030    

www.forfas.ie 


	  
	  
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  
	 
	 
	 
	  
	 
	  
	  
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	  
	 
	  
	  
	 
	 
	 
	 
	I
	 
	 T
	 T
	 T
	 
	A
	E
	O
	T
	A
	O
	e
	F
	S
	C
	F
	S
	A
	F
	S
	D
	N
	J
	G
	G
	J
	I
	E
	J
	I
	F
	J
	A
	E
	J
	I
	F
	J
	C
	F
	J
	S
	N
	J
	F
	T
	E
	F
	E
	M
	P
	C
	M
	C
	P
	D
	S
	S
	A
	C
	D
	G
	R
	D
	W
	M
	B
	C
	F
	C
	D
	C
	J
	M
	M
	S



